• The related pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those criteria;

and

• The pro forma financial information reflects the proper application of those

adjustments to the unadjusted financial information.

The procedures selected depend on the practitioner's judgment, having regard to
the practitioner's understanding of the nature of the entity, the event or
transaction in respect of which the pro forma financial information has been
compiled, and other relevant engagement circumstances.
The engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the pro forma
financial information.  We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on
the basis stated.

December 9, 2021
Kingston, Jamaica

  125

4

THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

VICTORIA MUTUAL GROUP

December 31, 2020

 FHC
Consolidation

 NFHC
Consolidation

 MHC
Separate

 Eliminating
Entries

MHC
Consolidation

VMBS Group
2020 Audited Adjustments

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,184,714,403   73,298,088   -   (42,326,669)   9,215,685,822   9,215,685,822   -

Investments -  Jamaica Government

securities 18,323,948,000   -   -   -   18,323,948,000   18,323,948,000   -

Investments - other 25,381,855,000   -   -   -   25,381,855,000   25,381,855,000   -

Resale agreements 12,030,300,336   -   -   -   12,030,300,336   12,030,300,336   -

Loans 77,677,406,019   -   -   -   77,677,406,019   77,677,406,019   -

Other assets 12,991,627,926   96,715,336   -   (7,485,018)   13,080,858,244   13,080,858,244   -

Income tax recoverable 16,077,000   -   -   -   16,077,000   16,077,000   -

Deferred tax assets 45,756,000   5,807,556   -   -   51,563,556   51,563,556   -

Employee benefits asset 1,978,511,000   -   -   -   1,978,511,000   1,978,511,000   -

Due from related parties 48,713,276   -   -   (48,713,276)   -   -   -

Interest in subsidiaries -   -   15,577,614,000   (15,577,614,000)   -   -   -

Interest in associate 1,975,506,218   -   1,095,313,000   (1,095,313,000)   1,975,506,218   1,975,506,218   -

Intangible assets 2,707,331,000   240,097   -   -   2,707,571,097   2,707,571,097   -

Goodwill on consolidation 609,214,101   -   -   -   609,214,101   609,214,101   -

Investment and foreclosed properties 378,643,839   -   -   -   378,643,839   378,643,839   -

Property, plant and equipment 2,600,654,618   7,185,935   -   -   2,607,840,553   2,607,840,553   -

Total assets 165,950,258,736$   183,247,012   16,672,927,000   (16,771,451,963)   166,034,980,785   166,034,980,785   -

LIABILITIES

Shareholders' savings 101,937,365,396   -   -   42,326,537.00   101,895,038,859   101,895,038,859   -

Depositors' savings 1,591,837,000   -   -   -   1,591,837,000   1,591,837,000   -

Savings fund 103,529,202,396   -   -   -   103,486,875,859   103,486,875,859   -

Due to specialised institution 1,576,352,000   -   -   -   1,576,352,000   1,576,352,000   -

Income tax payable 1,131,972,533   -   -   -   1,131,972,533   1,131,972,533   -

Other liabilities 3,840,857,009   46,620,942   -   56,198,426   3,831,279,525   3,831,279,525   -

Repurchase agreements 22,247,891,336   -   -   -   22,247,891,336   22,247,891,336   -

Other borrowings 9,555,143,000   -   -   -   9,555,143,000   9,555,143,000   -

Lease liabilities 338,801,676   5,794,150   -   -   344,595,826   344,595,826   -

Deferred tax liabilities 439,009,758   7,618   -   -   439,017,376   439,017,376   -

Employee benefits obligation 1,201,400,000   20,800,000   -   -   1,222,200,000   1,222,200,000   -

Total liabilities 143,860,629,708   73,222,710   -   98,524,963   143,835,327,455   143,835,327,455   -

EQUITY

Permanent capital fund/ share capital 16,672,924,670   2,000   7,746,058,000   (16,672,927,000)   7,746,057,670   7,746,057,670   -

Reserve fund -   -   1,464,444,000   -   1,464,444,000   1,464,444,000   -

Retained earnings reserve -   -   4,778,119,000   -   4,778,119,000   4,778,119,000   -

Non-distributable reserve -   -   (156,191,000)   -   (156,191,000)   (156,191,000)   -

Credit facility reserve -   -   1,862,074,000   -   1,862,074,000   1,862,074,000   -

Investment revaluation reserve 1,095,351,210   -   968,423,000   -   2,063,774,210   2,063,774,210   -

General reserve -   -   10,000,000   -   10,000,000   10,000,000   -

Currency translation reserve 335,951,892   -   -   -   335,951,892   335,951,892   -

Retained earnings 3,105,221,256   108,872,302   -   -   3,214,093,558   3,214,093,558   -

Other reserve 3,885,400   1,150,000   -   -   5,035,400   5,035,400   -

Non-controlling interest 876,294,600   -   -   -   876,294,600   876,294,600   -

22,089,629,028   110,024,302   16,672,927,000   (16,672,927,000)   22,199,653,330   22,199,653,330   -

Total equity and liabilities 165,950,258,736$   183,247,012   16,672,927,000   16,771,451,963   166,034,980,785   166,034,980,785   -

  126

5
THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY
PRO FORMA SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
NEW HOLDING COMPANIES
December 31, 2020

FHC MHC
ASSETS
Interest in subsidiaries 15,577,612,000   15,577,614,000
Interest in associate 1,095,313,000   1,095,313,000

Total assets 16,672,925,000$   16,672,927,000

EQUITY
Permanent capital fund/ share capital 16,672,925,000   7,746,058,000